

C.R.(NDPS) 132/25 (CIS Reg. No.132/25)

CNR- WBDJ12-000133-2025

Order No.02

Dated 04.11.2025

All (4) accused persons are virtually produced from J/C and custody warrants sent to this Court.

One bail petition along with v/nama are filed for the accused person, **Rohit Ali** and moved. Another bail petition along with v/nama are filed for the accused person, viz. **Sahidul Haque, Rabi Mahato and Rahul Miah** and moved.

Ld. Defence lawyers appearing for the accused persons and submit that accused persons are falsely implicated in this case and pray for bail.

Ld. PP in charge opposes the bail petitions.

Heard both sides. Perused the bail petitions and the materials on record.

Having regards to the materials on record that contraband was seized from the possession of the accused persons as well as commercial quantity of contraband was seized, granting bail is barred u/s. 37, NDPS Act and thus, bail prayers are considered and **rejected**.

Fix **18.11.2025** for production and I/O's report.

D/C by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, I/c. Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, 2nd Court, I/c. Siliguri